GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT GATE 7 _
PUBLIC BUILDINGS SERVICE NO. 1 ' ,7?,"/0 v

SUPPLEMENTAL LEASE AGREEMENT TO LEASE NO
GS-05B-17871

ADDRESS OF PREMISES 180 East Fifth Street
St. Paul, Minnesota

This agreement, made and entered into this date by and between Jackson |, LLC

whose address is 510 1* Avenue North, Suite 200
Minneapolis, MN 55403

hereinafter called the Lossor, and the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, hereafter called the Government:
WHEREAS, the parties herato desire to amend the above Lease.

NOW THEREFORE, these parties for the considerations hereinafter mentioned covenant and agree that the said Lease
dated January 30, 2002 is amended, effective upon signing by both padies, as follows:

Paragraph 1 of the Lease shall be deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefore.

1. The Lessor hereby leases to the Govemment the following described premises to be used for such general
office purposes as Determined by the General Services Administration;:

77,824 rentahle square feet of office and related space which yields 65,720 ANSI/BOMA office area
square feet of space and an additional 6,000 rentable square feet (yielding 5,000 ANSI/BOMA Office
area square feet) of free space (for which the Government wilt not be charged rent, inciuding real
estate taxes and operating cost escalations) in excess of the tota! 77,824 rentable / 65720
ANSI/BOMA office area square footage indicated above, for a total of 83,824 rentable square feet
{yielding 70,720 ANSI/BOMA office area square feet) located on the entire seventh floor, partiai sixth
floor and parlial basement, under lease at 180 Fast Fifth Street. Sixeen (16) structured reserved
parking spaces located at the Galtier Parking Ramp are afso included in the rental consideration.

Paragraph 2 of the Lease shall be deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefore:

2. TO HAVE AND TC HOLD the said premises with their appurtenances for a ten (10} year term
beginning the date the leasehold improvements constructed by the Lessor are substantially
completed and accepted by the Government, subject to termination and renewal rights, if any, as
may be hereinafter set forth. The date of substantial completion is within 120 working days afler the

Government issues the Notice 10 Proceed with Tenant Buiddout. Estimated date of substantial
completion is May 1, 201Q.

CONTINUED ON PAGES 2,3 AND 4 ATTACHED AND MADE A PART HEREOF
All other terms and conditions of the lease shall remain in force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the parties subscribed their names as of the above date

Clei Moo,
O 156 Au S‘Tlf“e)“‘ﬁ-‘*’
T VO S S R
{Address)

Contragting Officer
{Signature (Official Title)

GSA Form 278 (Jul. 67)




Supplemantal Lease Agreement No. 1 to Lease GS-05B-17871

Page 2

Paragraph 3 of the Lease shall be deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefore:

3.

The Government shall pay the Lessor annual rent of:

Years 1-5; $1,968,429.78, at the rate of $164,035.82 per month in arrears based on a rate of $29.96
per BOMA Usable Square Foot (325.29 per rentable square foot).

Years 6-10: $1,314,349.76, at the rate of $109,529.15 per month in arrears based on a rate of
$19.99 per BOMA Usable Square Foot ($16.89 per rentabie square foot).

The operating expense portion of rent is subject to annual escalations as outlined in Paragraph
10 below. Rent for a lesser period shail be prorated. Rent chacks shall be made payable to:

Jackson |, LLC
510 1*" Avenue North, Suite 200
Minneapolis, MN 55403

Paragraph 4 of the Lease shall be deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefore:

4.

The Government may terminate this lease at any time on or after the FIFTH YEAR {April 30,
2015) of the lease by giving at least 890 days notice in writing to the Lessor and no rental shall
accrue after the effective date of Termination. Said notice shall be computed commencing with
the day after the date of mailing.

Paragraph 12 of the Lease shail be deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefore:

12.

The Lessor will alter the space ready for occupancy no later than 120 working days after the
Government issues the Notice to Proceed with Tenant Buildout. Estimated date of occupancy is May 1,
2010

Paragraph 13 of the Lease shall be deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefore:

13.

The total ANSI/BOMA square foot area referred to in Paragraph 1 of the SF-2 herein is subject to an
adjustmenl with the actual number of ANSI/BOMA square feet delivered to be determined ty mutual
field measurements in accordance with the provision of Paragraphs 3.9 and 3.10 in the Lease.
However, it is mutually agreed that the total ANEI/BOMA office area square feet may not exceed the
maximum limitation of 65,720 ANSIBOMA office area square feet as stated in Paragraph 1.1 of the
Lease. If the actual number of ANSI/BOMA square feet differs from Paragraph 1 of the SF-2, the Lease
shall be amended by Supplemental Lease Agreement after field measurement to establish the square
footage in compliance with the terms of this paragraph. Should the leased space offer more than the
maximum jimitation of 65,720 ANSI/BOMA office area square feet, the Government will not adjust the
annual rental for any usable square footage above the maximum limitation usable square footage.

For purposes of all rental calculations, all space offered as free is excluded from tenant impravements,
operating costs, CPl escalations and percentage of occupancy for tax escalations.
Maintenance of free space shall be provided at no additionat costs to the Government.

All rights, responsibilities and obiigations that bind the Lessor and Government under this lease
agreemsant, including the General Clauses, and any other attachments herete, shall pertain to the entire
space under lease, including the free spacse.

CINITIALS
‘ GOV LESSOR
]/,E{'"‘h




Supplemental Lease Agreement No. 1 to Lease GS-05B-17871
Page 3

Paragraph 14 of the Lease shall be deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefore:

14. The premises includes 77,824 rentable square feet of office and related space which vields 65,720
ANSI/BOMA office area square feet of space and an additional 6,000 rentable square feet {yielding
5,000 ANSI/BOMA Office area square feet) of free space (for which the Government will not be charged
rent, including real estate taxes and operating cost escalations) in excess of the total 77 824 rentable /
55,720 ANSYBOMA office area square footage indicated above, for a total of 83,824 rentable square
feet (yieiding 70,720 ANSI/BOMA office area square feet) located on the entire seventh floor (42,650
USF/ 51,180 RSF), partial sixth floor (22,870 USF/ 27 444 RSF) and partial basemeant (5,200 USF/5,200
RSF)

The gross rental rate stated in Section 3 above includes the following annuaf amounts;

Term Shell Rent Operating Tenant !
Expenses improvements

Years 1-5

Office Space

(72,624 rsf): $833,723.52 $454,.626.24 $602,326 89

Basement Space

(5,200 rsf): $26,000.00 $0.00 $51,753.14

Total _

(77,824 rsf): $858,723.52 $454,626.24 $654,080.02 |

Years 6-10

Office Space

{72,624 rsf): $833,723.52 $454,626.24 $0.00

Basement Space

(5,200 rsf}; $26.000.00 $0.00 $0.00

Total

(77,824 rsf): $859,723.52 $454,626.24 30.00

Paragraph 19 of the Lease shall be deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefore:

19. For the purpose of computing operating cost adjustments in accordance with 5FO GS-058-17871
paragraph 3.7, the first years base cost is hereby established as $454,626 24 or $6 26 per rentable
square foot for 72,624 rentable square feet. Basement space of 5,200 rentable square feet shall not be
subject to operating cost adjustments.

Paragraph 20 of the Lease shail be deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefore:

20. For the purpose of computing real estate tax adjustments in accordance with SFO GS-05B-17871,
Paragraphs 3.5 — 3.6, it is agreed that the Govemment occupies 8.1558% of the building of which the
Government will pay its share of taxes when they exceed the base year. Government's occupancy of
72.624 rentable square feet (6" and 7™ floors — excludes basement area) / Building gross area exciuding
basement areas of 676,809 equals 10.7303%.

Paragraph 22 of the Lease shall be deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefore:

22. In accordance with Paragraph 3.11 of the Lease, the Common Area Factor is established as 1.134
{77,824 rentable square feet divided by 65,720 usable square feet).

INITIALS
) GOV'Y . LFSSOR

B @




Supplemental Lease Agreement No. 1 to Lease GS5-058-17871

Page 4

Paragraph 23 of the Lease shall be deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefore:

23.

The tenant buitd cut will conform to the specifications in the Lease and all attachmenis, and are to be
provided by the Lessor as part of the total rentai payment. In accordance with Paragraph 1.10 of the
Lease, the Lessor agrees to provide a Tenant improvement Aflowance up to $47 90 per ANSI/BOMA
Office Area square foot ($42.90 x 65,720 = 32,819,388.00) toward the cost of tenant improvemants. In
the event that the tenant improvement cost is less than the amount provided above, Lessor agrees to
refund such difference in a form of reduction of base rent using a 6.0% discount rate. The refund will be
a credit of base rent equally amortized throughout the firm term {Years 1-5) of the lease.

Paragraph 24 of the Lease shall be deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefore:

24. In accordance with Paragraph 1.13 (Broker Commission and Commission Credit), Studley, inc. ("Studley”)

END

is the authorized real estate broker representing GSA in connection with this lease transaction. The
Lessor and Studley have agreed to a cooperating lease commission of ] per rentable square foot
per year of the firm term of this lease (*Commission"}. 5,200 rsf of basement area shall be excluded
from the Commission calculation. The total amount of the Commission is [ I Ths
Commission is earned upon lease execution and payable (i) one-haif (1/2) when the Lease is awarded
and {ii} one-half (1/2) upon the earlier of Tenant's occupancy of the prernises leased pursuant to the
Lease or the commencement date of the Lease. Due to the Commission Credit, which shail be hereby
agreed to as [ only , which i of the Commission, wili be payable to Studlay
when the Lease is awarded. The remaining . which is [l of the Commission
(“Commission Credit"), shall be credited to the Government as a credit to the shell rental portion of the

annual rental payments.

Notwithstanding Paragraph 3 of the Standard Form 2, the shell rental payments due and owing under
this Lease shall be reduced to fully recapture this Commission Credit. The reduction in shell rent shall
commence with the first month of the rental payments and continue as indicated in this schedule for
adjusted Monthly rent:

First Month’s Rental Payment $164,035.82 minus prorated Commission Credit of [ <ave's
adjusted First Month's rent.

Second Month's Rental Payment $164,035.82 minus prorated Commission Credit of [ ecva's
. adjusted Second Month’s rant

Third Month's Rental Payment $164,035.82 minus prorated Commission Credit of [ eave's

adjusted Third Month's rent.

INITIALS
GOV'T | LEAdUR

(g







Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		LMN17871-SLA-1-_R.pdf









		Report created by: 

		



		Organization: 

		LMI







 [Personal and organization information from the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found no problems in this document.





		Needs manual check: 0



		Passed manually: 0



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 20



		Passed: 12



		Failed: 0







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Skipped		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Skipped		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Skipped		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Skipped		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Skipped		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Skipped		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Skipped		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Skipped		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Skipped		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Skipped		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Skipped		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Skipped		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Skipped		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Skipped		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Skipped		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Skipped		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Skipped		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Skipped		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Skipped		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Skipped		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top



